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2400 Ritter Drive

i
PH: 304-763-4573 Aspen Corporation
Fax: 304-763-4591

www.aspen-golf.com

Fax

Beth Collins
To: WV Purchasing Division From: Brian Knight
2019 Washington Street, East
P.O. Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Fax: 304-558-3970 Pages: 20 (counting cover)
Phone: 304-558-2157 Date: 12-23-2015
Re: DEP 16022 — Roblee ceC: File

O Urgent [ For Review [ Please Comment []Please Reply [1Please Recycle

e Comments:

Buyer: Beih Collins

RFQ. NO. DEP16022

Bid Opening Date: December 23, 2015
Bid Opening Time: 1:30 PM

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this facsimile iransmission is oniy for the use of the individual or entity named
above and may contain Information that is privileged, confidential or exempt or protected from disclosure under applicable law.
If the reader of this transmission is not the Intsnded reciplent, you are heraby nofified that any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this communication is strictly prohibitad. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify
us by telephone and retum the original message to us at the above address via the U.5. Postal Service. Thank you.

RECEIVED TIME DEC. 23, 11:07AM
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Proc Folder: 138517
Doc Description: Addendum 01 OSR Robles U-2026-87 Reclamalion

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Verslon

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Sollcitation No
2015-12-02 2015-12-23 CRFQ 0313 DEP1600000022 2
13:30.00

a‘%_‘%‘: e iﬁ?‘*m

B!D CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON wv 25306

us

NEROOR R e S e e e e N e e B e e e VR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Aspen Corporation
2400 Ritter Drive
Daniels WV 25832
304-763-4573

Bid Total: $498,000.00

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Beth Collins

(304) 558-2157

beth.a.collins@wv.gav

signature X /4 /m&/ 94&’{ FEN# 550627766001

DATE 12/23/2015

All offers =ubject to all tarms and ‘conditions eontained in this sollcitation

Page: 1

RECEIVED TIME DEC.23. 11:07AM

FORM 1D : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001
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CONSTRUCTION/RECLAMATION

Addendum No. 01

This addendum ls Issued to modify the solicilation per the attached documentation and the following:
1. To provide answers lo vendor submitted c,uestiuns.

2, To provida a copy of the mandatory pre-bid sign-in sheet.

3. To provide copy of revised specifications and drawings.

4. To modify bid opening date {o December 23, 2015 at 1:30 PM, EST.

Ne other changes.

CRFQ

THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS
SOLICITING BIDS FOR THE RESTORATION AND RECLAMATION AND REPAIR FOR THE OSR ROBLEE U-2026-87 RECLAMATION
PROJECGT, LOCATED IN BARBOUR COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA, PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS AND DOCUMENTATION.

e AT

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301 47 SCHOOL 5T, STE 301

PHILIPPI WV26416 PHILIPPI WV 26416-9998

us us

Line Comim L Desc Qty “Unit Issue Unit Price . Total Price
1 Moblltization & Demobillzation (Shall 1.00000 LS

not excead 3% of TOTAL) $14.000.00 $14.000.00 |

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Moda! #
77111603

Extended Description ©
Mobllization & Demobllization (Shall nol exceed 3% of TOTAL)

INVOlCE O S R T R e s e i P e T IS HIETTO -.'-f'_i.'—:?'-'-_’r:'e-'_{lil":-':’."ii:'.-.-.{'-'.E"_ﬁf'.;L'El;lﬂf*&!‘.'_'.‘-!;;"!F;_i:i.ﬁlﬁjlﬁ-‘l.ﬁ?ii|iﬂ1;.‘;1"411’.11’1!‘ E
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301 47 SCHOOL ST, STE 31

PHILIPPI WV 26416 PHILIFPI WV 26416-9998

us us

Lina Comm Ln Deac Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
2 Construction Layout {Shall not 1.00000 LS

exceed 1% of TOTAL) $4.000.00 000.

Comm Code Manufacturar Speclfication ) Model #
77111603

Extended Description :
Construction Layout (Shall not exceed 1% of TOTAL)

Paga: 2

RECEIVED TIME DEC. 23. 11:07AM
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

11:14:41 p.m.

12-22-2015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

PHILIEPI WV26416 PHILIPPI WV 26416-9998

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unlit Price Total Price

3 Quality Controt (Shall not exceed 1%  1.00000 LS

of TOTAL) $2.000.00 $2,00000 |

'Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

77111603
.Extandsd Dascription :
Quality Control (Shall not exceed 1% of TOTAL)

TRVDICE T T D T e DI L T TRt WD o LA e | LS HIE Yo s = e s R ST R e R
[

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301 47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

PHILIPPI WvV26416 PHILIPPI WV 26416-9998

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit lssus Unit Price Total Price
4 Site Preparation (Shall not exceed 1.00000 LS

2% of TOTAL) $9.000.00 $9.000.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Speclfication Modal # o
77111603

Extended Description :
Site Preparation (Shall not exceed 2% of TOTAL)

Jﬂu-mﬁc‘m‘ﬁi‘?%

R BRIB R0, o e L P A e T )

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

PHILIPPI WV26416 PHILIPR| WV 26416-9998
us us
Lina Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit lssue Unit Price Total Price
5 Sediment Contral- St Fence/Straw 4400.00000 LF
Wattles $4.50 $19.800.00
Page: 3

RECEIVED TIME DEC. 23,

11:07AM



3047634591 Aspen Corporation 11:14:56 p.m. 12-22-2015 5/20
Comm Code Manufacturer Spacification Model #
77111603

Extanded Description ;
Sediment Control- Silt Fence/Straw Waltles

INVOIBE 0 e D e ene e ey

T

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL 8T, STE 301

ENVIRONMENTAIL. PROTECTICN
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

PHILIPFI WV26416 PHILIPPI WV 26416-9598
us us
Line Comm Lr Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Prica Total Prica
6 Revegelation 12.00000 ACRE
1.850.00 0.00
Comm Code . Manufacturer Specification Model #
77111603
Extended Description :
Revegeiation
INVOIBE T & i e et By ) e I GHIP.T O A T RO N U N e e T A AT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301 47 SCHOQL ST, STE 301
PHILIFPI Wv2a6416 PHILIPPI WV 26416-8998
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
7 Utilities Non Bid ltem 0.00000 LS
$0.00 $0.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Spacification Model #
77111603
Extanded Description :
Jtilitles Non Bid Item

Page: 4

RECEIVED TIME DEC. 23. 11:07AM
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301 47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

PHILIPPI WV26416 PHILIPPI WV 26416-9998

us us

Lina Comm Ln Dese Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price

8 Highwall Backfill/ Regrade 1.00000 LS

$75,000.00 $75.000.¢0

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

77111603

Extended Descriptlon :
Highwall Backfilf Regrade

NVOIGE TO N i P o o N LT ot el i o] A B HIP A O T T Ty a2 T R et e e e LN
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION QFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301 47 SCHOOL ST, STE 30t

PHILIPFI WV26416 PHILIPPI WV 26416-9928

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit [asue Unit Prica Total Price

g Road Rehabllitation 3250.00000 LF

$10.00 $32,500.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
77111603

Extended Dascriptlon :
Road Rehabilitation

VBICETO vt B E

s
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

PHILIPP .WV26416 PHILIPPI WV 26416-9998
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Gty uUnit Issue Unit Price Total Price
10 New Road Construcilon 1200.00000 LF
$20.00 $24.000.00
Page: 5
RECEIVED TIME DEC. 23 11:07AM
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11:15:24 p.m. 12-22-2015
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|Comm Code Manufacturer

Speclfication Mode! #

77111603

Extended Description :
New Road Construclion

INVOICE DS o e e R T ARt g AL )

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

PHILIPPI Wv26416 PHILIPPI] WV 26416-9898
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unlt Price Total Price
11 1 foct V- Ditch 2500.00000 LF
$20.00 $50,000.00
Comm Code Manufacturer Spacification Modal #
77111603

Extended Description :
1 foot V- Ditch

TVOIGE 10, e e Toe R e T Ve Ter o LA

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL 5T, STE 301

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 31

PHILIPPI WV26416 PHILIPPI WV 28416-9998

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Cty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price

12 1 foot Trapezoidal- Ditch 3300.00000 LF

$40.00 $132,000.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Speclfication Model #
77111603

Extenided Description :
1 foot Trapezoidal- Ditch

Paga: B
RECEIVED TIME DEC. 23. 11:07AM




3047634591 N
TNVOIGE TO i
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12-22-2015
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11:15:36 p.m.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

PHILIPFI WV26416 PHILIPPI WV 26416-8998
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit lssus Unit Price Total Price
13 Wel Seals 2.00000 EA
$10,000.00 $20,000.00
Comm Gode Manufacturar Spacification Modeal #
77111603

Extended Description :
Wet Seals

TNVOICE D e e DS R e D s ey

| SHIEITO Pt o P R o A I AT e 0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL 8T, STE 3

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIALL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

PHILIPP] WV26416 PHILIPPI WV 26416-9998
us us
Line Comm Ln Dasc Qty Unit 1ssue Unit Price Total Price
14 Dry Seals 2.00000 EA )
$4,000.00 $8,000.00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specifleation Model #
77111603
Extended Description :
Dry Seals

INOICE 0L L e

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

PHILIPPI WvV26416 PHILIPPI WV 28416-9998
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit [ssue Unit Price Total Price
15 12 Inch x 20 foot HDPE Culvert 5.00000 EA
$500.00 $2,500.00
Page: 7
RECEIVED TIME DEC. 23, 11:07AM
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Comm Code Manufacturer Speclfication Model #
77111603
Extended Description :
12 Inch x 20 foot HDPE Culvert
IRVOICER O e e i S e ey yepe ol BP0 Al s b i b b e S S St g o (e S S O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
| OFFIGE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301 47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301
PHILIPPI WV26416 PHILIPPI WV 26416-9958
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unlt Issue Unit Price Total Price
16 Demalition 1.00000 LS
$10,000.00 $10,00000 |
Comm Coda Manufacturer Spaclflcation Madal #
77111603

Extendad Description @
Demolition

INVOICE RO iyt e S e s P B e L )

B RIPTO L s 6 A e A ity P A S M e S

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
COFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, 5TE 301

PHILIPPI WV26416 PHILIPPI WV 26416-9998
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue tUnit Price Total Price
17 AMD Seep Collector 150.00000 LF
$50.00 §7,500.00 |

Gomm Code Manufacturar Speclflgation Model #
77111603
Extanded Description @
AMD Seep Collecior

Page: 8

RECEIVED TIME DEC. 23. 11:07AM
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Aspen Corporation

11:16:14 p.m.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

12-22-2015

PHILIPPI WV28416 PHILIPPI WV 26416-8998
|
uUs us
[ Line Comm Ln Desc “aty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
18 Borsholes 36.00000 EA
1,250. 000.00
Comm Cade Manufacturer Specification Model #
77111603

|

Extended Description ;
Boreholes
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301
PHILIPPI

us

WV26418

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301
PHILIPP(

us

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV 26416-9908

Line Comm Ln Desc

Qty

Unit Issue Unit Price

Tatal Prica

189 Incidental Stone

250.00000

TON
$40.00

$10,000.00

Comm Code Manufacturer

Specification

Niodel &

77111603

Extended Description :
Incidental Stone

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

PHILIPPI WV26416 PHILIPPI WV 28416-9998
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit lasue Unit Price Total Price
20 Fence 1000.00000 LF
$8.00 000.00
Page: @
RECEIVED TIME DEC.23. 11:07AM
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3047634591 Aspen Corporation
Comm Code Manufacturar Speciflcation Model #
77111603

Extanded Description :
Fence

TRHIPITO B Ao 1 T a T ) PN o e VA o v 17|

[iNVBICE o R i P, T o Ty R o S T A W R |

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 31

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301
PHILIPPI WV26416 PHILIPPI WV 26416-9998

us

us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit lssue Unit Price Tatal Price

21 Gale 1.00000 EA
$2.500.00 $2.500.00

Speclfication Model #

Comm Code Manufacturer
77111603

Extanded Description :
Gale

SCHEDULE OFEVENTS 705 Q0 15t T it L ol e et s B 00 [ 2 0 i menisirs e

Line Event Event Date

1 Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting Confrence at 10:20AM EST

2 Tech Question Submittal Deadline at 5:00 PN2ESTI1-02
Page: 10

RECEIVED TIME DEC. 23, 11:07AM
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Document Phase Document Description Page
DEP1600000022 Final Addendum 01 OSR Robles U-2026- 87 11 of
Reclamation 11

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

RECEIVED TIME

DEC. 23. 11:(7AM

12 /20
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Agency Environmental Protoction
REQP O#MUZZ

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, Thal we, the undersigned, __Aspen Comoration
of 2400 Ritter Drive \, __Daniels, WV, 25832 , as Princlpal, and Lexon Insurance Company

10002 Shelbyville Road, . o
of _Syits 100 . Loyleulle Y A0223 , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Slate ol ___

Texas with ils principal office in the City of __ Loulsvilie, Kenfucky , as Sursty, are held and firmly bound unto lhe Slate
of West Vinginia, as Oblige, in lhe penal sum of Flve Percant of Amount Bid {$_5% of Bid ) for the payment of which,
well and lnuly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, adminisiralors, execulors, successors and assigns.

The Condilion of the above obligation is such thal whereas the Principal has submiited (o the Purchasing Section of the
Departmenl of Adminisiration a ceriain bid or proposal, allached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter inio a contract in wriling for

DEP 16022 - Robleg Coal
Barbour Caunty, WV

NOW THEREFORE,

{a) If said bid shall be rejecled, or
{b) If said bid shatt be accepted and the Principal shall enter o a contract in sccordance wilh the bid of proposal attached

herelo and shal fumish any other bends and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall Tn alt other respects perform the
agreesment created by the accepmance af said bid, then this obligalion shali be null and void, atherwlse this obligation shall remain in full
jorce and effect, It|s expressly undersiood and agreed Lhat the liability af lhe Surely for any and all claims hereunder shall, In no event,
exceed lhe penal amount of this obligalion as herein staled.

The Surety, for lhe value received, hereby stipulates end agrees ihat the cbligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affecled by any exlansion of the ime within which the Oblige may accepl such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive

nolice of any such exiension.

IN WITNESS WHEREDF, Frincipal and Surely have hereunio set their hands and seals, and such of them as ere corporalions
have caused thelr corporale seals 1o be affixed hereunto and these prasents to be signed by Lheir proper officers, this
28" da; of , December . 2015

A

¢
o l}' . . - . .
‘Principal,Corpotale Seal Aspen Corporation

{Mameyof Pringipal)
v ot JEII

{Musl be President or
AN Vice President)

Vi Vlae‘ pzssmsn‘f
v, e Yo (Title)

Lexon insurance Company
"~ (Mame of Surely)

ey
; Surely Cérpr{r‘até. Seal

,'! Jii) Ty

Lot %@L@UMD _

o V- Bonnie J. Waortham, Attarney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety exacuting bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact suraty Insurance. Ralsed corporate seals
must be affixed; a powsr of attarney must be attached.

RECEIVED TIME DEC. 23 11:07AM
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’ ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
Acknowledgment by Principal if Individual or Partnership
1. STATEOF
2. County of _ it
3.4 : , aNotary Bublic In and for the

4. county and stals eforesald, do herebry ceriify that
whosa 1ame ie signed ic the foregoing witing, has this day acknowizdged the same bafore. e th my sald couniy.

5, Given under my hand this day of 2
6. Notsry Seal 7
(Natary Pubiic)
8. My commiission expires on the day of v I

Acknowledgment by Principal if Corporatien

8. STATEOF hlg_;:[ Vigginin

10 Countyot  Ropieyeud A to-dt:
1.4 Auiira A. CUEEK . . & Notary Pubki¢ in and for tha
12. county and stats aforesaid, do hereby cerlify that ("t ALDE” R. WiLL —

13. who as, \/c_g Dgs:n Ded T signed the foregoelng wiiting for

14, _Asped Cn[li‘olz.n-rmd _ a carparation,

La;.ack"!o fladged tha sald writing 1o be [ act and deed of the said corparation.

T : N y
ni h dmrgTEUFEﬂ;Eg‘j ba dayot  Aecooxer
!  CHEEK
D R o R0
e soPHIA, WY 25080 2019( Notary Pubi
e M.,wmm!enionew"e% ( olary ]
18, My e ) L‘ gyt YYleach 0 )9

Acknowledgment by Suraty

19. STATEOF  wanteiy

20, County of , to-wit:
20,4, _ mxemy - , @ Netary Sublic in and for the
22, counly and stale aforessld, do hereby cartify that _sams 1 woman

23, who a5, _ aomey-inad slgried the Joregoing writing for
24 Laxan Insursfee Compehy ___ acorporeion,

RSLTELLEEE

vﬁas his'cay, b fay. aald counly, before me, acknawledged the sald wrillng o be ihe act and deed of the sald corparation.

24 Gf\ven under fy, hand this o day of —— 9] 1
26. NataFy éaal "E 77 . lé‘ b))
N (Notdry Pubiit)

2. My rsv.’:mmmsion emireson the  amn day of Novermber 0 ®

.}
Suffistency ,i_r},Enrm finct Manner
of Executian Approvad Attomey Gensral

By:

This day of 20
(Deputy Atlosney Ganerl)

RECEIVED TIME DEC. 23, 11:07AM
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- " POWER OF ATTORNEY o
Lx- 262038
Lexon Insurance Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, a Texas Comoration, with Its principal office in
Louisville, Kentucky, does hereby constitule and appoint: Brook T. Smith, Raymond M. Hundley, Jason B. Cromwell, James H. Martin,
Barbara Duncan, Sandra L. Fusinetti, Mark A. Guidry, Jill Kemp, Jackie C. Koestel, Lynnette Long, Amy Meradith, Deborah Nelchter, Jesslca
Nowlin, Therasa Pickerrell, Sheryon Quinn, Bonnie J. Wortham its true and fawful Attomey(s)-In-Fact la make, axecule, seal and dellver far,
and on s behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other wrilings obligatary in nature of a bond.

This authority }s made under and by 1he authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of LEXON INSURANCE
COMPANY on the 1% day of July, 2003 as follows:

Resolvad, that the Prasident of ihe Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any rapresentative of the Company or other
person or persons as Attomey-In-Fact to exacute on bahalf of the Company any bonds, underiskings, palicies, contracts of indemnity or other
writings obligatory In nature of a bond net to exceed $5,000,000.00, Five Miltion dollars, which tha Company might exacute through ils duly
slected officers, and affix the seal of the Company therato. Any sald executlon of such documents by an Attomey-In-Fact shall be as binding
upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Altomey-In-
Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority sa granted may ba revoked as specified In the Power of Attomay.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimlle on any power of atlomey
granted, and the signature of the Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixad by facsimile to any cerlificate of any such
power and any such power or cerlificale bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such
power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respact 1o any bond of undertaking 1o which it is altached,
continug 1o be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its Prasident, and lis Corporate
Seal to be affixed this 5th day of August, 2015,

LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY

BY

David E-Campbell” #
Praesident

AGKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 51h day of August, 2015, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who be duly sworn, did depose and say
that he is the Prasident of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described In and which executed the above instrument; that he
executed sald insirument on behalf of the corporation by aulhority of his office under the By-laws of sald corporation,

AMY TAYLOR By W Ouﬁw

Notary Public- Stata of Tennessee
Davidsan Counly Amy Laylor h
Mv Commission Exoires (17-08-18 Notargj Public
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1, the undersigned, Assistant Secratary of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, A Texas Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY
that the original Pawer of Attomey of which the forgolng is a true and correct copy, Is In full force and effect and has not been revoked and the
resolutions as set forlh are now In force.

nnesses this ,gé ' Ml DayofAM 200y .

Viellt

f}' .. i Andrew Smith
N Assistant Secretary

“WARNING: Any person who knowingly and with Intent to defraud any Insurance company or other persan, files and application for insurance of
claim contalning any materlally false Information, or conceals for tha purpose of misleading, informatlon concerning any fact material thereto,
commits a fraudulent Insurance act, which Is a crime end subjects such persen to criminal and clvil penaltles.”

RECEIVED TIME DEC. 23. 11:07AM
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RFQ No. U-2026-87

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any coniract may be awarded by the state or any
of its paiilical subdivisians ta any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party
to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed Is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in
the aggregate; or (2) the deblor Is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendar has contested any tax administered pursuant to
chapter eleven of the W. Va, Code, workers' compensalion premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and
the matter has not bacome final ar where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor Is not
in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the stale or any of its
political subdivisions because of a Judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers'
compensation premium, penalty or olher assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid lo the state
or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“"Employer default” means having an outslanding balance or llabitity to the old fund or lo the uninsured employers'
fund or baing in palicy default, as defined in W, Va. Code § 23-2¢-2, failure to maintain mandatory warkers'
compensation coverage, or fallure to fully meet its obligations as a warkers' compensation self-insured employer. An
employer Is not in employer default if it has enlered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissionar
and remains In compliance with {he obligations undar the repayment agreament.

“Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company
or any other form or business assaciation or other entity whatsoever, related 1o any vendor by blood, mariage,
ownership or contract through which the party has a relalionship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that
the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other conslderation from
performance of a vendor contract with the parly receiving an amount that meels or exceed five percent of the total
contract amount,

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3} that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined
above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or
employar default is parmitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:
Vendor's Nama: Aspen Corporation .

Authorized Signature: (7 ,ﬁlu’”{b /{ F(/M Date: 12/23/2015

Waest Virginia

County of 1REIEIGN , to-wit:

Taken, subscribed, and swomn, to before me this Z_i I:E{r of Dﬂ[@m}’)(/\/ , 20 l ' 5

My Commission expires /ulu/ E/L’\—/ g , 20 j_(z @Mj
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC ! ﬁ) Q Wkr

e TR U oy P o Tt (R R T
; S Sl " Purchasing Affldavil (Revised 07/01/2072)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINLA
NOTARRY PUELIC
ANITA A, CHEEK
PO BOX 1388
- SOPHIA, WV 255921
Ptoyimeni Ay nommlasion expires March 3, 2018 }

Staie of

RECEIVED TIME DEC. 23. 11:07AM
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ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons

desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors
Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor’s license. Applications for a
contractor’s license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West
Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor’s license
number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor’s license number on the bid shall result in
Vendor’s bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor’s license number in the
space provided below.

Contractor's Name: Aspen Corporation

Contractor’s License No._WV000653

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor’s license prior to the
issuance of a Award Document.

. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any

solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the
work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-
free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed
drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit
that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and
notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the
requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor’s
bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public
improvement contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency
repairs.

2.1 DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant fo W, Va. Code § 21-1D-4,
Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free
workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority
shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written
drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails
to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace
policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public
authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.
Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to
public improvement contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary
Or eMmeErgency repairs.

3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less

than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a
certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over $25,000, the

Revised 08/01/2015

REGEIVED TIME DEC. 23. 11:07AM
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Wwv-73
Rev. 08/2013

State of West Virginia
DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT
West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
counTy of Raleigh . TO-WIT:

;, Claude R. Hill

, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

Aspen Corporation

{Company Name)

2. I do hereby attest that Aspen Corporatlon
{Company Name}

1. I am an employee of ; and,

maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such
policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
mre:  Vice President
Company Name: Aspen Corporation
oate: 12/23/2015

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this &5 day of DCQJ‘W})O\. 0! 5
By Commlsslon explres /M 4.vel L/ 35 20”

e S, T
ClAaL ..:L.I\L

EERYLN - ‘D{L;'\:Jfﬁaglmm 1
AHITA A, CHT j . w i’ /é
sopine Ll (Notary Bubilc)
RN N FEE -
I 1 0 COMPLY
WITH WV COD R SIONS. FAIL TO INCL THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE
BID SHALL RESULT D UALIFICATIO H :

Rev. August 2013

RECEIVED TIME DEC. 23, 11:07AM
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CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed
this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other
information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and
consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or
proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor’s behalf; that I am authorized to bind the
vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has
properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Aspen Corporation
(Company)

téé"“ d" Ié' ){M Claude R. Hill, Vice President
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

(Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)

Revised 08/01/2015

RECEIVED TIME DEC.23. 11:07AM
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ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by
completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum
received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the

necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendurmn received)

x| Addendum No. 1 | Addendum No. 6

[l:] Addendum No. 2 | Addendum No. 7

| Addendum No. 3 f Addendum No. 8

[ ] AddendumNo.4 Addendum No. 9
|D Addendum No. 5 DI Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid.
I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only
the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is
binding.

_Aspen Corporation_
Company

e Pl
Authorized Signature
12-23-2015
Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite
document processing.

Revised 08/01/2015

RECEIVED TIME DEC, 23. 11:(7AM
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